

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NAHED ABDULNABI,

Petitioner,

v.

FATMA ADEL SEKIK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Tennessee**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DARREN V. BERG
LAW OFFICE OF DARREN V. BERG
P.O. Box 453
KNOXVILLE, TN 37901
(865) 773-8799

KEITH STEWART
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MARKET STREET LAW, PLLC
625 MARKET STREET, 7TH FL.
KNOXVILLE, TN 37902
(865) 245-0989
KEITHDSTEWART@GMAIL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND JUDICIAL RULE INVOLVED	2
A. Constitutional Provisions	2
B. Judicial Rule	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Procedural Posture	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI	6
I. TENNESSEE'S STATUTORY SCHEME AS INTERPRETED BY THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE 14TH AMENDMENT BECAUSE HE WAS NOT PROVIDED SUFFI- ICIENT NOTICE THAT HIS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY WOULD BE VITIATED BY THE TRIAL COURT	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. TENNESSEE'S STATUTORY SCHEME AS INTERPRETED BY THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE 14TH AMENDMENT BECAUSE HE WAS NOT PROVIDED SUFFICIENT NOTICE THAT PLAINTIFF WOULD BE ABLE TO ESTABLISH HER CLAIM TO THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES AGAINST HIM BY WAY OF LAY OPINION TESTIMONY	9
III. THE FINAL JUDGMENT AS ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT AND AFFIRMED BY THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS, AWARDING THE PLAINTIFF DAMAGES WELL IN EXCESS OF WHAT HER AMENDED COMPLAINT SOUGHT VIOLATED THE PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Order of the Supreme Court of Tennessee at Knoxville (August 4, 2021).....	1a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Tennessee at Knoxville (January 13, 2021).....	2a
Order of the Fourth Circuit Court for Knox County, Tennessee (June 25, 2019).....	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aggarwal v. Ponce School of Medicine</i> , 745 F.2d 723 (1st Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Brown v. Birman Managed Care, Inc.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 62 (Tenn. 2001)	9
<i>Cross v. City of Morristown</i> , C.A. No. 03A01-9606-CV-00211, 1996 WL 605248, 1996 Tenn. App. LEXIS 677, (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 1996)	12
<i>Helms v. Tenn. Dep't of Safety</i> , 987 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Ingram v. Ingram</i> , 721 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Jahn v. Farnsworth</i> , 617 F. App'x 453 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , No. 3:04-0115, 2005 WL 6147578, (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 10, 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Lawrence v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &</i> <i>Co.</i> , 226 F. App'x 498 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Melvin v. Johnson-Melvin</i> , No. M2004-02106-COA-R3-CV, 2006 WL 1132042, (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2006)	11
<i>Newport Hous. Auth. v. Ballard</i> , 839 S.W.2d 86 (Tenn. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 221 Tenn. 337, 426 S.W.2d 503 (1968)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Romine v. Fernandez</i> , 124 S.W.3d 599 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Scala v. Moore McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Smith Cnty. Educ. Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 676 S.W.2d 328 (Tenn. 1984)	9
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 733 S.W.2d 102 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Warren v. City of Athens</i> , 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Wright v. Quillen</i> , 909 S.W.2d 804 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>Young v. City of LaFollette</i> , 479 S.W.3d 785 (Tenn. 2015)	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 6.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 6, 7, 9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	11
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 15.02	2, 11
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 8.01	11
Tenn. R. Evid. 701-704	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Banks, Jr. & June F. Entman, <i>Tennessee Civil Procedure</i> (1999)	12
